Financial assets mandatorily

recognised at fair value through profit

or loss

Variable-income

securities

recognised at fair

value through the

revaluation

reserve

Total financial

assets

BANQUE ET CAISSE D’EPARGNE DE L’ETAT, LUXEMBOURG
Notes to the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2021

166

For financial year 2021, the increase in Level 3 stemmed solely from the fair value measurements

applied to variable-income securities recognised at fair value through the revaluation reserve.

Sensitivity analysis for Level 3:

Given the small amount recognised for debt instruments, the Group’s parent company does not provide

a sensitivity analysis for Level 3 for financial years 2021 and 2020.

For equity instruments, the Group’s parent company has performed a sensitivity analysis using the

following methods:

o 10% decrease or increase in EBITDA, with a simulation of the impact on net income and on

liquid funds on the assets side of companies’ balance sheets;

o Decrease or increase in profit of 10% of the carrying amount;

o 10% decrease or increase in real estate prices in Luxembourg.

Debt instruments
Equity

instruments

Total as at 1 January 2020 19.481   -   420.525.993   420.545.475

Total gains / losses 1.660.905   -   241.505.428   243.166.333

- Income statement 1.660.905   -   -   1.660.905

- Revaluation reserve   -   -   241.505.428   241.505.428

Purchases   -   -   -   -

Reimbursements/sales -1.171.773 -   -27.572 -1.199.345

Other changes -501.296 -   -4.203.069 -4.704.365

Transfers from Level 1 to Level 3   -   -   -   -

Transfers from Level 2 to Level 3   -   -   -   -

Transfers from Level 3   -   -   -   -

Total as at 31 December 2020 7.320   -   657.800.780   657.808.100

Total gains/losses for the period included in

the income statement for financial assets and

liabilities held as at 31 December 2020

113.160   -   3.013.500   3.126.660

Financial assets mandatorily

recognised at fair value through profit

or loss

Variable-income

securities

recognised at fair

value through the

revaluation

reserve

Total financial

assets

Category

- Debt instruments

- Equity instruments

Method

For securitisations, the fair value measurement is based on an estimate of future flows and on a dedicated

basis spread (J.P. Morgan Int ABS & CB Research or SIFMA Markit). Some positions include an impairment

that does not result solely from a determination based on the cash flow method but also takes an appraiser

assessment into account.